Other current liabilities 123.1 253.7 130.6
Deferred tax liabilities 62.0 59.7 (2.3)

Equity
Retained earnings (1,354.6) (1,375.8) (21.2)

The adjustments all relate to pre-commitment revenues. During the years ended December 31, 2016 and 2017,
US$144.0 million of revenues were recognized over time on surveys that were not completed as of December 31,
2017. US$13.4 million of these revenues were unbilled and recorded in the �Trade accounts and notes receivables, net�
balance. To adjust for the application of IFRS 15, the US$130.6 million already invoiced and recognized as revenues
should be considered deferred revenues and adjusted in the �other current liabilities� balance accordingly. The
corresponding depreciation amounted to US$119.0 million and impacted the �intangible assets, net� balance. The net
negative impact on equity as of January 1, 2018 amounted to US$(21.2) million.

Six months ended June 30, 2018 consolidated statement of operations

The impacts of the adoption of IFRS 15 in our consolidated statement of operations are disclosed in the table below:

Six months ended June 30, 2018

In millions of US$ As reported
Balances without

adoption of IFRS 15
Adjustments
due to IFRS 15

Operating revenues 559.9 632.6 (72.7)
Costs of operations (485.8) (537.6) 51.8
Operating income (40.8) (19.9) (20.9)
Income taxes (27.4) (28.6) 1.2
Net income (loss) 695.7 715.4 (19.7)

- 12 -

Edgar Filing: CGG - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

Consolidated statement of financial position as of June 30, 2018

The impacts of the adoption of IFRS 15 in our consolidated statement of financial position are disclosed in the table
below:

As of June 30, 2018

In millions of US$ As reported
Balances without

adoption of IFRS 15
Adjustments
due to IFRS 15

Assets
Trade accounts and notes receivables,
net 352.6 411.8 (59.2)
Deferred tax assets 18.0 16.1 1.9
Intangible assets, net 1,344.0 1,173.2 170.8

Liabilities
Other current liabilities 252.1 94.6 157.5
Deferred tax liabilities 51.0 54.1 (3.1)

Equity
Retained earnings (685.1) (644.2) (40.9)

Consolidated statement of cash flows as of June 30, 2018

The impacts of the adoption of IFRS 15 in our consolidated statement of cash flow are disclosed in the table below:

Six months ended June 30, 2018

In millions of US$ As reported
Balances without

adoption of IFRS 15
Adjustments
due to IFRS 15

Net income (loss) 695.7 715.4 (19.7)
Multi-client surveys depreciation and
amortization 32.0 83.8 (51.8)
Less income tax expense 27.4 28.6 (1.2)
Change in trade accounts and notes
receivable 181.3 108.6 72.7

Preliminary analysis of the application of IFRS 16 � Leases, applicable as from January 1, 2019 (approved by
the European Union in November 2017)

The IFRS 16 standard updates the accounting of leases, mainly for lessees. All leases will have to be accounted for on
the statement of financial position by recognizing the present value of the lease payments over the expected lease term
as a liability and a corresponding right-of-use asset. Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets could be
exempted from this requirement.

CGG, as a lessee, will have to recognize a right-of-use asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a

[…]

Vanquish) and an active seismic vessel (the Oceanic Champion). In April 2017, we implemented the new ownership
set up for our seismic fleet, allowing the Group to access high-end capacity at fair market price while externalizing the
cold-stacking costs.

As of June 30, 2018, the operated seismic fleet was composed of five 3D high-end vessels.

For more information, please refer to �Item 4: Information on the Company � Contractual Data Acquisition � Marine
Data Acquisition Business Line � Group�s fleet of seismic vessels� and note 2 to our consolidated financial statements
of our annual report on Form 20-F for the year ended December 31, 2017.

Backlog

Our backlog as of July 1, 2018 was US$466 million. Contracts for services are occasionally modified by mutual
consent and in certain instances are cancelable by the customer on short notice without penalty. Consequently,
backlog as of any particular date may not be indicative of actual operating results for any succeeding period.

Three months ended June 30, 2018 compared to three months ended June 30, 2017

Operating revenues

The following table sets forth our operating revenues by business line for each of the periods stated:

Three months ended June 30,
2018

2017
Segment
figures

IFRS 15
adjustment

As
reported

In millions of US$
Marine Contractual Data Acquisition 39.5 �  39.5 60.9
Land and Multi-Physics Acquisition 27.4 �  27.4 21.1
Contractual Data Acquisition Revenues 66.9 �  66.9 82.0
Multi-client data 110.5 (23.6) 86.9 132.7
Subsurface Imaging and Reservoir 92.8 �  92.8 88.0
GGR Revenues 203.3 (23.6) 179.7 220.7
Equipment Revenues 82.9 �  82.9 53.0
Eliminated revenues and others (15.2) �  (15.2) (5.9)

Total operating revenues 337.9 (23.6) 314.3 349.8

Edgar Filing: CGG - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 65

Our consolidated operating revenues as reported, following the implementation of IFRS 15 for the three months ended
June 30, 2018 decreased 10% to US$314 million from US$350 million for the comparable period of 2017.

Excluding IFRS 15 adjustments of US$24 million due to the absence of final data delivery for the three months ended
June 30, 2018, our consolidated segment operating revenues decreased 3% to US$338 million from US$350 million
for the comparable period of 2017 despite strong sales increase for our Equipment segment, robust Subsurface

[…]

in one-off incomes mainly linked to the positive foreign exchange effect, associated with the shift of our Euro/US$
balance sheet exposure following the financial restructuring and the subsequent first lien refinancing partly offset by
(ii) US$10 million of first lien refinancing costs (on a prorata temporis basis, as previously identified in the first
quarter of 2018). Our Euro/US$ balance sheet exposure has been significantly reduced by end of June 2018.

Income Taxes

Income taxes as reported amounted to an expense of US$10 million, for the three months ended June 30, 2018
compared to an expense of US$21 million for the comparable period of 2017.

Net Income

Net income as reported was US$49 million, for the three months ended June 30, 2018 compared to a loss of
US$170 million for the comparable period of 2017 as a result of the factors discussed above.

Edgar Filing: CGG - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 71

- 37 -

Edgar Filing: CGG - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 72

Table of Contents

Six months ended June 30, 2018 compared to six months ended June 30, 2017

Operating revenues

The following table sets forth our operating revenues by business line for each of the periods stated:

Six months ended June 30,
2018

2017
Segment
figures

IFRS 15
adjustment

As
reported

In millions of US$
Marine Contractual Data Acquisition 68.4 �  68.4 105.5
Land and Multi-Physics Acquisition 59.8 �  59.8 43.0
Contractual Data Acquisition Revenues 128.2 �  128.2 148.5
Multi-client data 194.9 (72.7) 122.2 204.9
Subsurface Imaging and Reservoir 193.5 �  193.5 173.8
GGR Revenues 388.4 (72.7) 315.7 378.7
Equipment Revenues 148.6 �  148.6 85.4
Eliminated revenues and others (32.6) �  (32.6) (13.4)

Total operating revenues 632.6 (72.7) 559.9 599.2

Our consolidated operating revenues as reported, following the implementation of IFRS 15 for the six months ended
June 30, 2018 decreased 7% to US$560 million from US$599 million for the comparable period of 2017.

Excluding IFRS 15 adjustments of US$73 million due to the absence of final data delivery for the six months ended
June 30, 2018, our consolidated segment operating revenues for the six months ended June 30, 2018 increased 6% to
US$633 million from US$599 million for the comparable period of 2017, mainly as a consequence of strong activity
increase in our Equipment segment and resilient performance of our Subsurface Imaging and Reservoir activity.

[…]

amortization expense capitalized to multi-client, and share-based compensation cost. Share-based compensation
includes both stock options and shares issued under our share allocation plans. EBITDAS is presented as additional
information because we understand that it is one measure used by certain investors to determine our operating cash
flow and historical ability to meet debt service and capital expenditure requirements.

- 42 -

Edgar Filing: CGG - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 82

Table of Contents

However, other companies may present EBIT and EBITDAS differently than we do. EBIT and EBITDAS are not a
measure of financial performance under IFRS and should not be considered as an alternative to cash flow from
operating activities or as a measure of liquidity or an alternative to net income as indicators of our operating
performance or any other measures of performance derived in accordance with IFRS.

The following table presents a reconciliation of EBITDAS and EBIT to net income for the periods indicated:

Six months ended June 30,
2018 2017

Segment
figures

IFRS 15
adjustment

and
Transformation

Plan /
Financial

restructuring As reported
Segment
figures

Transformation
Plan As reported

In millions of US$
EBITDAS 162.7 (110.0) 52.7 148.7 (124.4) 24.3
Depreciation and amortization (71.7) �  (71.7) (95.6) �  (95.6)
Multi-client surveys depreciation and
amortization (83.8) 51.8 (32.0) (136.6) �  (136.6)
Depreciation and amortization
capitalized to multi-client surveys 10.3 �  10.3 12.9 �  12.9
Stock based compensation expenses (0.1) �  (0.1) (0.1) �  (0.1)
Operating income 17.4 (58.2) (40.8) (70.7) (124.4) (195.1)
Share of (income) loss in companies
accounted for under equity method 2.4 �  2.4 �  �  �
EBIT 19.8 (58.2) (38.4) (70.7) (124.4) (195.1)
Cost of financial debt, net (66.5) (95.5)
Other financial income (loss) 828.0 (1.1)
Total income taxes (27.4) (23.1)
Net income (loss) 695.7 (314.8)
For the six months ended June 30, 2018, Group EBITDAS as reported was a profit of US$53 million, representing 9%
of operating revenues as reported compared to a profit of US$24 million, representing 4% of operating revenues as for
the comparable period of 2017.

For the six months ended June 30, 2018, Group EBITDAS as reported included US$37 million of restructuring
expenses relating to our Transformation Plan compared to US$124 million for the six months ended June 30, 2017.

For the six months ended June 30, 2018, segment Group EBITDAS was a profit of US$163 million, representing 26%
of segment operating revenues, compared to a profit of US$149 million, representing 25% of operating revenues for
the comparable period of 2017.

The following table presents a reconciliation of EBITDAS and EBIT to net income for the periods indicated:

Edgar Filing: CGG - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 83

Three months ended June 30,
2018 2017

Segment
figures

IFRS 15
adjustment

and
Transformation

Plan /
Financial

restructuring As reported
Segment
figures

Transformation
Plan As reported

In millions of US$
EBITDAS 109.7 (27.0) 82.7 120.0 (94.7) 25.3
Depreciation and amortization (35.8) �  (35.8) (42.7) �  (42.7)
Multi-client surveys depreciation and
amortization (39.2) 13.6 (25.6) (88.9) �  (88.9)
Depreciation and amortization
capitalized to multi-client surveys 4.8 �  4.8 7.5 �  7.5
Stock based compensation expenses 0.2 �  0.2 0.6 �  0.6
Operating income 39.7 (13.4) 26.3 (3.5) (94.7) (98.2)
Share of (income) loss in companies
accounted for under equity method 1.1 �  1.1 (2.5) �  (2.5)
EBIT 40.8 (13.4) 27.4 (6.0) (94.7) (100.7)
Cost of financial debt, net (33.3) (48.7)
Other financial income (loss) 65.2 0.5
Total income taxes (10.2) (20.8)
Net income (loss) 49.1 (169.7)

- 43 -

Edgar Filing: CGG - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 84

Table of Contents

For the three months ended June 30, 2018, Group EBITDAS as reported was a profit of US$83 million, representing
26% of operating revenues as reported compared to US$25 million, representing 7% of operating revenues as for the
comparable period of 2017.

For the three months ended June 30, 2018, EBITDAS as reported included US$3 million of restructuring expenses
relating to our Transformation Plan compared to US$95 million for the three months ended June 30, 2017.

For the three months ended June 30, 2018, segment Group EBITDAS was a profit of US$110 million, representing
33% of segment operating revenues, compared to a profit of US$120 million, representing 34% of operating revenues
for the comparable period of 2017.

The following table presents a reconciliation of EBITDAS to �net cash provided by operating activities�, from our
cash-flow statement, for the periods indicated:

Six months ended June 30,
2018 2017

Segment
figures

IFRS 15
adjustment

and
Transformation

Plan /
Financial

Restructuring As reported
Segment
figures

Transformation
Plan As reported

In millions of US$
EBITDAS 162.7 (110.0) 52.7 148.7 (124.4) 24.3
Other financial income (loss) 77.8 750.2 828.0 (1.1) �  (1.1)
Variance on provisions 7.4 (12.5) (5.1) 5.6 (36.5) (30.9)
Net gain on disposal of fixed assets (6.4) �  (6.4) (6.4) (21.0) (27.4)
Dividends received from affiliates �  �  �  2.0 �  2.0
Other non-cash items (73.1) (763.2) (836.3) (19.4) 82.4 63.0
Income taxes paid (11.2) �  (11.2) 1.8 �  1.8
Change in working capital 0.7 69.6 70.3 (44.6) �  (44.6)
Net cash provided by operating
activities 157.9 (65.9) 92.0 86.6 (99.5) (12.9)
Contractual obligations (unaudited)

The following table sets forth our future cash obligations as of June 30, 2018:

Payments Due by Period
Less than 1

year 2-3 years 4-5 years
More than
5 years Total

In millions of US$
Financial debt (including cumulated PIK) 3.9 0.7 627.0 748.5 1,380.1
Other long-term obligations (cash interests) 82.4 170.7 182.4 32.6 468.1

Edgar Filing: CGG - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 85

Total long term debt obligations 86.3 171.4 809.4 781.1 1,848.2
Finance lease obligations (not discounted) 7.8 15.1 7.7 �  30.6
Operating leases 109.2 163.8 133.9 207.6 614.5
- Bareboat agreements (a) 58.7 101.5 91.3 171.3 422.8
- Other operating lease agreement 50.5 62.3 42.6 36.3 191.7

Total contractual cash obligations (b) 203.3 350.3 951.0 988.7 2,493.3

(a) As of June 30, 2018, the aggregate amount of our off balance sheet commitment for bareboat charters for our
fleet was US$422.8 million. Of this amount:

� US$381.2 million corresponded to the vessels operated through our Global Seismic Shipping AS JV and
guaranteed by CGG SA,

� US$10.5 million corresponded to the vessels that we have already coldstacked, and

� US$31.1 million corresponded to the vessels operated in 2018 and beyond.

(b) Payments in foreign currencies are converted into U.S. dollars at June 30, 2018 exchange rates.

- 44 -

Edgar Filing: CGG - Form 6-K

Table of Contents 86